
EXQK052

002

079

003

003

002

074

012

014

011

013

016

017021 079

025

027

036

041

001

040

018

020020

A

B

C

D

019

External outfitting NRC661A-DV

PARTS LIST

002074

012

011

036

041

001

040

074
028

029

080

E
B

C
D

027
023

022

043

019

025

External outfitting NRC661A-OD External outfitting NRC661A-DV.-OD

Part Nos. Part Names Order Nos. Q'ty/unit
001 Front Cover - NRC661-DV (SET) SKJ70BS 1<NRC661A-DV>

Front Cover - NRC661-OD (SET) SKJ70BT 1<NRC661A-OD>
002 Gasket - Front Cover Top and Bottom EAAL002 2<NRC661A-DV>

Gasket - Front Cover Top and Bottom EAAL002 1<NRC661A-OD>
003 Gasket - Front Cover Sides AAPL017 2<NRC661A-DV>
011 Wiring Diagram EVRK001 1
012 Label - Outside Case Caution Label EVRK004 1
013 Label - Inside Front Cover Caution Label ELVK006 1<NRC661A-DV>
014 Label - Name Plate EVQK010 1<NRC661A-DV>
016 Air intake deflector plate - plastic EVSA006 1<NRC661A-DV>
017 Exhaust Flue w/ O-Ring and Gasket (SET) EVSF021 1<NRC661A-DV>
018 O-Ring - Exhaust Flue Φ72.62 EVSF024 1<NRC661A-DV>
019 Sight Glass Window EVRK002 1
020 Gasket - Exhaust Flue EVSF023 2<NRC661A-DV>
021 Intake Flue w/ Gasket (SET) EVSF031 1<NRC661A-DV>
022 Inlet Power Wire Clip ETPA073 1<NRC661A-OD>
023 Gasket -　Sight Glass Window EVRL001 1<NRC661A-OD>
025 Thermistor - Air BWCH003 1
027 Parts List/Technical sheet EXQK051 1
028 Junction Box Cover ENJA025 1<NRC661A-OD>
029 Gasket - Junction Box Cover ENWL005 1<NRC661A-OD>
036 Wiring Through Way EQMA055 1
040 Case - NRC661-DV EVSA001 1<NRC661A-DV>

Case - NRC661-OD EVRA001 1<NRC661A-OD>
041 Wire Grommet - Rubber CXPA026 1
043 Inlet Power Wires ENJJ020 1<NRC661A-OD>

074 Screw - Front Cover with washer M4X12 S410
079 Screw - Long Tapping M4X12 S410
080 Screw - Remote Terminal M4X8 S430 <NRC661A-OD>

113

105

106

103

179

135

134

101

100

179

179133

111

179

117
175

110132

176

172

177

136

172

178

173

126

145

174

079
128

179

127

J

K

I

H

For DV

For DV

173

Combustion unit and gas route NRC661A-DV.-OD

Attachment Part No.135

Combustion unit and gas route NRC661A-DV.-OD

Part Nos. Part Names Order Nos. Q'ty/unit
100 Burner w/ Gasket  and Ignition Plug (SET) SKJ70BU 1
101 Gasket - Burner EVJL002 1
103 Ignition Plug w/ Gasket SKH7391 1
105 Mounting Plate - Ignition Plug EULC022 1
106 Gasket - Ignition Plug EULL003 1
110 Burner Damper 10-2 EVJC082 1<LP>

Burner Damper 10-4 EVJC084 1<NG>
111 Fan Motor w/ Housing SKJ70BG 1<NRC661A-DV>

Fan Motor w/ Housing SKE7389 1<NRC661A-OD>
113 Gasket - Manifold Plate EVJL012 2
117 Fan Plate φ32 EVSF051 1<NRC661A-DV>
126 Igniter ERDJ112 1
127 Mounting Plate - Igniter EVHA016 1
128 High Voltage Igniter Wire ALSJ072 1
132 Manifold Plate 09-14  (SET) SKJ70F7 1<LP>

Manifold Plate 13-22  (SET) SKJ70BH 1<NG>
133 Gas Valve SKJ70BV 1
134 O-Ring - Gas Solenoid SAA6044 1
135 O-Ring - Gas Valve Bottom 1648306 1
136 Inlet Gas Connection w/ Screw (SET) SKJ70BW 1
145 Wiring Harness - Gas Valve EVHJ016 1

172 Screw - Inlet and Manifold Gas M4X8 SAC6082 2
173 Screw - Large Manifold Plate M5X16 S410
174 Screw - Medium Tapping M4X10 S410
175 Screw - Small Tapping w/o collar M4X8 S410
176 Screw - Machine Screw M4X12 S430
177 Screw - Mounting Machine M5X12 S430
178 Screw - Machine w/ guide M4X14
179 Screw - Short Tapping M4X8 S410

439

448

408

175

438

475

407

430
428

413

418

415
419

494

412

435
440

441

441

493

404
492

400

401

417

For DV

G F

L

438

483

418424437

Hot-water feed route 1 NRC661A-DV.-OD

Part number 400 includes 1 each of 
part numbers 101,418,433,441,475,
(483:DV only).

For DV

477

454

493

477464

451

464

455 432

493
416

449

495 459

079

079

456477

477

450 479

478

174

473

474

472

174434433

448

457

447

420

491

421

419

491

418

434
433 410

441

427

426

414
435

441

493
404

492

433
434

174

179

174
484

463

472

481

F

A

C

B

G

179
E

L

480

L

Hot-water feed route 2 NRC661A-DV.-OD

For DV Part number 472 includes 1 of 
part number 475 and 2 of part 
number 433.

For OD
Part number 472 includes 1 of 
part number 475 and 2 of part 
number 433.

For OD

For DV

Hot-water feed route NRC661A-DV.-OD

Part Nos. Part Names Order Nos. Q'ty/unit
400 Heat Exchanger Kit (DV) (SET) SKJ70R7 1<NRC661A-DV>

Heat Exchanger Kit (OD) (SET) SKJ70R6 1<NRC661A-OD>
401 Thermal Fuse EVHJ010 1
404 Freeze Prevention Heater - Round Short ERDH003 2
407 Freeze Prevention Heater - Double Round (SET) SKJ70BJ 1
408 High Limit Switch ENJH001 1
410 Water Flow Sensor (SET) EBTD041 1
412 Water Servo -Main (SET) JDWD001 1
413 Outlet Water Connection EVRD003 1
414 Inlet Water Connection (SET) EVRD001 1
415 Thermistor - Hot Water BWCD096 1
416 Drain Cock CRUD003 1
417 Wire Cover - Servo EBTD023 1
418 O-Ring - Thermistor High Temp P4 1323709 3
419 Thermistor Holding Plate ALSD088 2
420 Magnetic Sensor - Flow Sensor BWCD090 1
421 Thermistor - Cold Water EBTD047 1
424 Thermistor -Heat Exchanger BWCD098 1
426 Water Filter Cap DTJD006 1
427 Water Filter EGBD032 1
428 Safety Relief Valve SAA2811 1
430 O-Ring - High Temp P9 SAD6635 1
432 O-Ring - High Temp P3 SAD6633 1
433 O-Ring - High Temp P12.5 3359808 3
434 "C" Clamp - Water Pipe 13-22 SAD6537 3
435 "C" Clamp - Water Pipe 16A 6340300 2
437 "C" Clamp - Thermistor CRUD055 1
438 Clamp - Thermal Fuse EVHH004 5
439 Clamp -Freeze Prevention EVSH001 1
440 "C" Clamp - Water Pipe 16-25 SAD6593 1
441 O-Ring - High Temp P16 3223302 4
447 Clip - Harness HGKL015 1
448 Clamp - Harness SAB2774 2<NRC661A-DV>
449 Drain Hose - Condensate EVRF042 1
450 Drain Hose - SS HEX EVHF041 1
451 Drain Hose - Neutralizer / Condensate Container EVHF043 1
454 Drain Connection - Condensate EPHF001 1
455 Drain Connection - Neutralizer / Condensate Container EMDF309 1
456 Condensate Container (SET) EVRF031 1
457 Pipe - Flow Sensor to SS Heat Exchanger EVHD011 1
459 Wiring Harness - Water Level Electrode EVRJ021 1
463 Cover - Water Level Electrode EVHA017 1
464 Clamp - Container Hose φ8 EMUD005 2
472 Heat Exchanger Kit - Secondary SS (DV) (SET) SKJ70BP 1<NRC661A-DV>

Heat Exchanger Kit - Secondary SS (OD) (SET) SKJ70BN 1<NRC661A-OD>
473 Exhaust Box EVSF101 1<NRC661A-DV>
474 Gasket - Exhaust Box EVSL001 1<NRC661A-DV>
475 Gasket - Secondary Heat Exchanger EVJL013 1
477 Clamp - Container Hose φ15.5 SAD6678 4
478 Thermistor - Exhaust ETHH002 1<NRC661A-DV>
479 Gasket - Exhaust Thermistor ETHL004 1<NRC661A-DV>
480 Packing - Exhaust Thermistor ETHL006 1<NRC661A-DV>
481 Gasket - Exhaust (OD) DJPL007 1<NRC661A-OD>
483 Freeze Prevention Heater EVRH002 1<NRC661A-DV>
484 Freeze Prevention Heater - Condensate Container ETHH004 1<NRC661A-OD>

491 Screw - Round Head Medium Tapping M4X10 S305
492 Screw - Short Machined M4X6 S410
493 Screw - Long Machine M4X12 S410
494 Screw - Round Head Medium Tapping M4X10 S410
495 Screw - Small Tapping M4X20



700

701

702

707731

707

731

079

079

H

K

179
706

For DV

708 D

J

179

I

For DV For OD

179

705

I
179

705

EVQ EVP

Electronic control unit NRC661A-DV.-OD Electronic control unit NRC661A-DV.-OD

Part Nos. Part Names Order Nos. Q'ty/unit
700 Circuit Board SHC702L 1
701 Circuit Board SHC701M 1
702 Cover - Circuit Board EVHA015 1
705 Wiring Harness - NRC711-DV SKJ70QS 1<NRC661A-DV>

Wiring Harness - NRC711-OD SKJ70QR 1<NRC661A-OD>
706 Power Supply Cord ERUJ001 1<NRC661A-DV>
707 Wire Clamp - Nylon 7287909 2<NRC661A-DV>

Wire Clamp - Nylon 7287909 1<NRC661A-OD>
708 Label - Circuit Board  Plastic Cover EVPK006 1

731 Screw - Remote Terminal Cover M4X12 S410

750

761

762

752

751

x2

x2

760

803
802

177
802

x5 x3

For DV For OD

Remote controller,Attached set NRC661A-DV.-OD

Attached set

Special part Special part no.

<Special part>

Owner's guide 888

Installation manual 889

To request a French version of 
the Owner's guide or Installation 
manual, contact Noritz America.

Optional
Remote controller
RC-7651M-ENG

Remote controller,Attached set NRC661A-DV.-OD

Part Nos. Part Names Order Nos. Q'ty/unit
750 Remote Controller - RC-7651M (SET) QXUJ017 1
751 Cover - Remote QMEA003 1
752 Mounting Packing - Remote QHUA115 1
760 Screw Package - Remote(SET) QQUA100 1
761 Screw - Round Head Wood M4.1X25 S305
762 Dry Wall Anchors6X25

800 Box - NRC661-DV SKJ70BY 1<NRC661A-DV>
Box - NRC661-OD SKJ70BZ 1<NRC661A-OD>
Label - Gas Type LP ESCK008 1<LP>

802 Wood Screw set5 SAF6007 1<NRC661A-DV>
Screw Package - Mounting OD SAB2286 1<NRC661A-OD>

803 Screw - Round Head Wood 4.8X38 S305 <NRC661A-DV>
888 Owner's Guide  NRC711(-DV.-OD) SBB8067 1
889 Installation Manual  NRC711-DV SBB806U 1<NRC661A-DV>

Installation Manual  NRC711-OD SBB8068 1<NRC661A-OD>

Install the thermal fuse(White) inside of the stopper
HARNESS(BLUE) STOPPER

INSULATION TUBE(BLACK) HEAT EXCHANGER

(RIGHT SIDE)

Thermal Fuse Installation Procedure

The end of insulation tube(Black) and 
the front of heat exchanger are lined up

Keep the thermal fuse straight

(BACK)
FASTENERAttachment point 1

(FRONT)

FASTENER

THERMAL FUSE(WHITE) HEAT EXCHANGER

STOPPER
The thermal fuse should be installed inside of the stopper

Install the thermal fuse following the below procedure.
1. Begin the installation by attaching the thermal fuse to the right side
    of the heat exchanger.
2. Bend the thermal fuse to the back of the heat exchanger and fixing
    the thermal fuse by the fastener at attachment point 1 as indicated
    in the above illustration.
3. Continue wrapping the thermal fuse around the heat exchanger
    securing it at each attachment point using the fasteners shown in
    the above illustrations.

Caution
The thermal fuse may snap if it is twisted, 
pinched or bent too sharply.
Do not bend the thermal fuse to a radius of 
less than 1.25".

THERMAL FUSE(WHITE)

Maintain the thermal fuse as illustration

TAB
Fit the tab to the opening

OPENING

Freeze Prevention Heater Installation Procedure

Fix the freeze prevention heater
to heat exchanger

 Please check the present position and re-install to the original position.
Install the freeze prevention heater according to following illustrations.

(LEFT SIDE)Maintain the thermal fuse between
the wall of heat exchanger and pipes

THERMAL FUSE(WHITE)

FLUSH

Procedure for Flushing the Heat Exchanger 

If the error code “C＊#*~C＊#*” is flashing on the Display Window, it means there is Scale Build-up
in the Heat Exchanger.The Heat Exchanger needs to be flushed** to remove the Scale Build-up.
Damage to the water heater due to Scale Build-up is not covered by the water heater's warranty.
To clear the error code “C＊#*~C＊#*”, the Heat Exchanger must be flushed.
If the error code “C＊#*” is displayed and flashing in the Display Window, please contact Noritz
America (866-766-7489).
* ＊ = 1, 2, 3, 4, F

# = 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, A, b, C, d, E, F
** Connect the “blue connector” for flushing on the Circuit Board when flushing the Heat Exchanger.
    After connecting it, the water heater is set to “Flushing Mode”.

Gas 
Supply

Water 
Inlet

Water 
Outlet

The preparation of the flushing system
1.  Close the gas supply valve.
2.  Close the water inlet valve (V1) and the water outlet valve (V2).
3.  Connect the one drain hose (H1) to the drain valve (V3), and then the other to the circulating
     pump.
4.  Connect the drain hose (H2) to the circulating pump.
5.  Connect the drain hose (H3) to the drain valve (V4).
6.  Pour 4 gallons or more of flushing solution*** into the bucket.
     *** Noritz recommends “White Vinegar”.
7.  Place the both drain hoses (H2 and H3) into the bucket filled with the flushing solution. 

V1V2

V3V4

Water Heater

Display Window

Cleaning the Heat Exchanger
The flushing solution needs to be rinsed and cleaned out of the water heater.
Below is the way to rinse and clean the flushing solution.
1.  Remove both drain hoses (H2 and H3) from the bucket. And then place the drain hose (H3) 
     into the sink or outside to drain.
2.  Close the drain valve (V3) and then open the water inlet valve (V1).
     Do not open the fresh water outlet valve (V2).
3.  Clean the water heater with fresh water for 3 minutes or more.
     (Needs to have enough time to clean the water heater.)
4.  Close the drain valve (V4) and then remove the drain hose (H3) 
     from the drain valve (V4).
5.  Remove the drain hose (H1) from the drain valve (V3).
6.  Disconnect the “blue connector for flushing” on the Circuit Board. 
     The code “C00” goes out on the Data Display.
7.  Close the  Front Cover.
8.  Open the gas supply valve and water outlet valve (V2).
9   Check for correct operation of the water heater.

Detects the flow 1 minute passes

The water heater must remain connected to electrical power 
when flushing the Heat Exchanger. 

Flushing the Heat Exchanger
1.  Open the Front Cover.
2.  Connect the “blue connector*****” for flushing on the Circuit Board. 

3.  Then the code “CCC” is displayed on the Data Display. 

4.  Turn on the circulating pump to circulate the flushing solution through the water heater
     for 1 hour at a rate of 1.5 gallons per minute or more.
5.  The code “C60” is displayed on the Data Display when the water heater detects the flow of the
      flushing solution.
      When 1 minute passes, the code “C60” will change to “C59” on the Data Display.

6.  When 1 hour passes, the code “C00” is flashing on the Data Display.
      Do not disconnect the “blue connector for flushing” on the Circuit Board. 

7.  Turn off the circulating pump.                                                        

*****The connector is located behind 
       the Circuit Board Plastic Cover.
       The connector color is blue and 
       labeled “FLUSH”.

Data
Display

Please check whether the reverse connection of the hose (H1) and (H3) if the display number will not change.
In that case, the flow rate of the flushing solution may be under 1.5 gallons per minute.

Flashing

The water heater can not operate 
if the “blue connector” for flushing is
connected. 

Gas
Suppy
Valve

**** Isolation valves may be purchased as an accessory from .
      They allow for full diagnostic testing and easy flushing of the system.
      Contact Noritz America for more information (866-766-7489).

V1

V3V2

V4

Continue to connect

FLUSH

Connect

Disconnect

Isolation valves**** are necessary for
flushing the Heat Exchanger.

Please contact Noritz America if more information is needed for flushing.
(Phone # : 866-766-7489)

This procedure is only intended for use by a qualified service professional or authorized Noritz 
Service Representative. Any unauthorized use of this procedure may result in voiding the 
warranty.Please contact Noritz America (866-766-7489) for additional support.

H3

H1

Bucket

Flushing
Solution

Circulating
Pump

H2



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


